estimated.  At December 31, 2017, the allowance for doubtful accounts balance was $50 (2016 - $50).  The Company has not
recorded bad debt expense during the year ended December 31, 2017 (2016 - $nil).

At December 31, 2017, 89.4% (2016 - 87.4%) of trade receivables were outstanding less than 30 days, 7.4% (2016 - 9.5%)
were outstanding for between 30 and 90 days and the remaining 3.2% (2016 - 3.1%) were outstanding for more than 90 days.
Trade receivables are considered past due based on the contract terms agreed to with a customer. Aged receivables that are
past due are not considered impaired unless customer specific information indicates otherwise.

VILLAGE FARMS INTERNATIONAL, INC.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements for the Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

 (In thousands of United States dollars, except per share amounts and unless otherwise noted)

18

ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates.  The Company is exposed to interest rate risk on its long-term debt, for which the interest rates charged
fluctuate based on the 90-day LIBOR rate.  If interest rates had been 50 basis points higher, the net income during the year
ended December 31, 2017 would have been lower by $201. This represents $201 in increased interest expense (2016 - $227).

iii) Foreign exchange risk

At December 31, 2017, the Canadian/U.S. foreign exchange rate was CA$1.00 = US$0.7966 (2016 – US$0.7437). Assuming
that all other variables remain constant, an increase of $0.10 in the Canadian dollar would have the following impact on the
ending balances of certain consolidated statements of financial position items at December 31, 2017 and December 31, 2016
with the net foreign exchange gain or loss directly impacting net income (loss) for the years.

 December 31, 2017 December 31, 2016

Financial assets

  Cash and cash equivalents  $   287  $   93

  Trade receivables 349   222
Financial liabilities
  Trade payables and accrued liabilities (371)   (229)

  Loan payable (232)   (240)

Net foreign exchange gain (loss) $   33  $   (154)

iv) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its obligations as they fall due.  The following are the
contractual maturities of financial liabilities as at December 31, 2017:

Financial liabilities Total 1 year  2-3 years  4-5 years
More than

5 years
Long-term debt, net of fees $ 38,380 $ 2,620 $ 6,785 $   28,805 $ 170
Trade payables  12,952 12,952  -  -  -
Accrued liabilities 3,793 3,793 -  -  -
Obligation under capital lease 251 72 179 -   -

Other liabilities 1,097 - 1,097 - -
Total $ 56,473 $ 19,437 $ 8,061 $   28,805 $ 170

It is the Company’s intention to meet these obligations through the collection of current accounts receivable and cash from
sales.  If the current resources and cash generated from operations are insufficient to satisfy its obligations, the Company may
seek to issue additional equity or to arrange debt or other financing.  In addition, as at December 31, 2017, the Company has
an operating loan of up to CA$13,000, less outstanding letters of credit totaling $333 and CA$38.

v) Fair values

The carrying amount of short-term financial instruments, less provisions for impairment if applicable, is consistent with the